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pH12 13  
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    CAS No  

 15 35 
3CaO SiO
2CaO SiO  

1-194 12168-85-3 

 2 5 3CaO Al O  9-2408 12042-78-3 
 1 4 CaSO  1-193 7778-18-9 
 3 6   68131-74-8 

 45 55 SiO  1-548 7631-86-9 
 5 15    

CAS 63131-74-8 CAS
140808-60-7 55 CAS 1309-37-1 1.8 CAS
13463-67-7 0.18  

1 CAS 65997-15-1
40 50               
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 pH 12

13  
  

 
 

  
 

8   
          

3.0 (1.19 +1)  = (mg/m3) ( ) 
55 0.045mg/m3  

0.05 mg/m3  
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H             12 13 
             1000  

  
       2.60 2.90 g/cm3  (20 ) 
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ACGIH TLV-TWA (2021) 10mg/m3  
0.025mg/m3  

ACGIH TLV-STEL (2021)  
2021  1 mg/m3 4 mg/m3 2

 
 0.03 mg/m3  
 0.02 mg/m3 0.1 mg/m3

Mn 
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 GHS  

  
 pH = 12 13

1  

 
pH = 12 13
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 1A  
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DNA
DNA  (SIDS (2013) CICAD 

24 (2000) DFGOT vol. 14 (2000) IARC 68 (1997))

 (SIDS (2013) CICAD 24 (2000) DFGOT 
vol. 14 (2000) IARC 68 (1997))

2

 (SIDS (2013)
IARC 100C (2012))  

  ( ) 

 (IARC 100C (2012) SIDS 
(2013))

 (IARC 
100C (2012))   
(  (MMAD) : 1.3 m)  1 
mg/m3 2

 (MMAD: 2.24 m) 12 mg/m3 83

 (MMAD: 1.8 m) 6.1 30.6 
mg/m3

/  (IARC 
100C (2012))  

IARC 
1997  1 2012

 (IARC 68 
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(1997) IARC 100C (2012))

1
 (  (2015)) ACGIH 2004 A2
 (ACGIH (7th, 2006)) NTP  (

) K  (NTP RoC 
(13th, 2014)) 1A  

  
  

 
 

 ( ) 
 (

)  
(SIDS (2013) CICAD 24 (2000) DFGOT vol. 14 
(2000))

 (SIDS (2013))  

 (SIDS (2013))  1 (
)  

  
 

 
 (1) LD50 > 15,000 mg/kg (JECFA FAS6 

(1975)) 
(2) LD50 > 10,000 mg/kg (HSDB (Access on 
July 2019)) 
(3) LD50 > 15,000 mg/kg (JECFA FAS6 
(1975)) 
(1) (2)  

  
 GHS
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  (4 )  > 5.05 mg/L

 (REACH  (Access on August 
2019))  

 OECD TG 404
 (4 ) 

24/48/72h 0  
(REACH  (Access on August 2019))  

 

 
OECD TG 405

24/48/72h 0
 (REACH  (Access on August 

2019))
IUCLID (2000) 

 
OECD TG 405

 ( 30mg) 
24/48/72h 0

 (REACH  (Access on August 
2019))   

  
  (Maurer 

optimisation test 0.1 x10 ) 
 (REACH

 (Access on August 2019))
 

 (1)
DNA  (HSDB (Access on 
July 2019))  
(2) 

 (HSDB 
(Access on July 2019))  
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 IARC

3 (IARC Suppl 7 (1987)) ACGIH A4 (ACGIH 
(7th, 2006)) 

 
(1)  

(metal workers) 
 (

) 

 (IARC Suppl 7 
(1987))  
(2) 

 (IARC Suppl 7 (1987)
ACGIH (7th, 2006))  

  
 (1) 

 (HSDB 
(Access on July 2019))  
(2) 10 5 mg  ( 2.6 

m) 
 (

LDH
8 )  (ACGIH (7th, 

2006) HSDB (Access on July 2019))  
(3) 

3 X

 (HSDB (Access on July 2019))  

1 (
) 

 
 (1)  (

)  (ACGIH (7th, 
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2006) DFGOT vol.2 (1991))  
(2) 6 10

 

 (ACGIH 
(7th, 2006))  

1 ( )  
(3) 

 (mixed dust pneumoconiosis) 
 (ACGIH (7th, 2006))  

  
 

 
 

 
LD50 > 2,000 mg/kg > 5,000 mg/kg 

(SIDS (2015)) > 10,000 mg/kg (HSDB (Access on May 
2016) 8  (2010)) > 12,000 
mg/kg > 20,000 mg/kg ( 8  
(2010))  

 LD50 > 10,000 mg/kg (HSDB 
(Access on May 2016) 8  (2010)) 

 
 GHS  
 GHS  

 LC50 > 5.09 mg/L (SIDS (2015)) 
 

> 3.43 mg/L (SIDS (2015)) 
 

 
 

 (SIDS (2015)) 
 ( 3)  
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 (OECD TG 405) 

24 3 2
48 24

48 72
 (SIDS (2015)) 

 
  

  (
OECD TG 406)  
(LLNA OECD TG 429) 

 (SIDS 
(2015))  

 
hprt

DNA
 (SIDS (2015)  (2011) DFGOT 

(2014) 8  (2010) IARC 93 
(2010))  
  

 (SIDS 
(2015)  (2013)  
(2011) IARC 93 (2010) 8  
(2010) DFGOT (2014)) SIDS (2015)

 
   

 

-

 (IARC 93 (2010))  
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2 1

 (250 mg/m3) 
 (IARC 93 (2010)

SIDS (2015))  (P25) 
2

 ( ) 
 (32/100 vs 1/271) 

 
(IARC 93 (2010))

 (IARC 93 (2010))  
  IARC

2B  (IARC 93 
(2010))

2 B  (  (2015))
2  

  (OECD TG 421) 
1,000 mg/kg/day

4
 (SIDS (2015))

 
  
  

2
1 10 mg/m3

24
5 mg/m3  

(BALF) 

 
(SIDS (2015))
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13 103

8  (2010)  
1 ( )  

  
 

< 1%  
   
   

 GHS  
 GHS  

   
   

 
  

   
   

   
 

SIR

 (ACGIH (7th, 
2010))

ACGIH
A3

1% A4
(ACGIH (7th, 2010))
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ACGIH TLV-TWA = 1 
mg/m3 3

 
 

(ACGIH (7th, 
2010) DFGOT vol. 11 (1998)) 1

 
  

 
 

 LD50 > 5,000 mg/kg (SIDS (2009)) 
 

  
 GHS  
 GHS  

  
 CAS 10101-41-4

500 mg 4 OECD TG 
404 GLP

 (SIDS (2005))
 

  
(SIDS (2009) ACGIH (7th, 2006))

 (HSDB 
(Access on June 2015))

 
  

  
 

(SIDS (2009))
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 (SIDS (2009))

(SIDS (2009))  
 

DFGOT gypsum
CAS 7778-18-9 gypsum fibres

 (DFGOT vol. 8 
(1997))  

 

OECD TG 422
1,000 mg/kg/day

(SIDS 
(2009)) 2

 
  (ACGIH (7th, 

2006)) 3 ( )  
 

X (DFGOT 
vol. 2 (1991))

X

 (ACGIH (7th, 2006))

 

3
BAL

2 3
3
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 (ACGIH (7th, 2006))

OECD TG 422
300 mg/kg/day 90 117 

mg/kg/day BUN
AST ALT (SIDS 
(2009)) 2  
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< 1%  
 

  
 

 
   

  
  

  
 

 
 
  

  
  48 LC50 > 1,970 mg/L 

96 LC50 > 1,970 
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mg/L SIDS, 2009

 
  

2.4 g/L GESTIS,2015

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72 EL50 

(growth rate) > 100 mg/L 48
EL50 > 100 mg/L 96 LL50 > 

100 mg/L SIDS, 2015
 

   
  ICSC, 2002
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1-475  
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SDS JIS Z 7253: 2019 GHS
SDS

SDS

 

NITE GHS 2021  
2021  

SDS 
ACGIH, American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (2021) TLVs and 
BEIs. 


